
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Scrutiny & Overview Committee
Crime and Disorder Working Group
Monday, 18th April, 2016 at 5.30 pm
Hastings and Knepp Rooms, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Roger Clarke (Chairman)

Alan Britten
David Coldwell
Adrian Lee

Tim Lloyd
Jim Sanson
David Skipp

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 2015

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Working Group

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman or the Chief Executive

5.  Protocol for the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters 1 - 4

For information only

6.  Review of the progress of the Community Safety Partnership Action Plans 5 - 34

End of year plans: 

 Vulnerable Victims – presented by NPT Inspector, Clare McKnight
 Casualty Reduction – presented by Station Manager WS Fire and 

Rescue Service, Richard Davy
 Alcohol and Drugs – presented by the Community Safety Manager, 

Greg Charman

Public Document Pack



7.  Date of next meeting
Suggested November/December 2016 to review the mid-year progress of the 
CSP



Protocol for the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters
 

5

PROTOCOL FOR THE SCRUTINY OF CRIME AND DISORDER MATTERS
Horsham District Council

1. Introduction 

The power to scrutinise local Community Safety Partnerships (CSP) is granted 
through a number of pieces of legislation including: The Police and Justice Act 
2006, the Local Government & Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  Most 
recently however the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Regulations 
2009 (and statutory guidance) has granted local authorities new powers for the 
scrutiny of crime and disorder and Councillor Call for Action (CCfA). 

The legislation has widened the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny and 
defines those crime and disorder functions or matters that may be considered 
by Overview and Scrutiny Committees and those that are considered ‘excluded 
matters’. 

These require that every local authority has in place a committee with power to 
review and scrutinise, and make reports or recommendations, regarding the 
functioning of the responsible authorities (which include): Horsham District 
Council, West Sussex County Council, West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service, 
Sussex Police, the Primary Care Trust and Surrey and Sussex Probation 
Service) that comprise a Community Safety Partnership (CSP).  The new 
legislation forms part of the Government’s commitment to strengthen the 
accountability of local CSP’s and enhance the role of local councillors and local 
communities in preventing and reducing crime. In Horsham District, the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee has been designated the “Crime and 
Disorder Committee” for the purposes of scrutinising crime and disorder 
matters. 

2. Purpose of the Protocol 

The purpose of this protocol is to define the manner in which the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee can scrutinise the Horsham District CSP and its partners 
with a view to facilitating good working relationships throughout the scrutiny 
process. 

3. Principles of the Community Safety Scrutiny Operation 

(i) Community Safety Scrutiny is intended to be positive, objective and 
constructive.  It should acknowledge good practice and recommend 
improvements where it feels these would be of benefit.  The Scrutiny 
process should focus on service outcomes and seek to add value and drive 
improvements to public services. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Protocol for the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters
 

6

(ii) Community Safety and reducing crime and disorder for the people of 
Horsham District is dependant on many factors including the services 
provided through the Community Safety Partnership. This shared 
responsibility will be acknowledged by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee when undertaking scrutiny reviews. 

(iii) At all times, both Officers and Members of the organisations involved in 
crime and disorder scrutiny, representatives and Members of the public will 
be treated with respect and courtesy. 

(iv) The key organisations involved in the scrutinising of crime and disorder 
must be willing to share information, knowledge and reports which relate to 
the delivery and success of services in Horsham District, and carry out 
duties that would be reasonably expected of them to enable crime and 
disorder scrutiny to be successfully undertaken. 

(v)  Crime and disorder scrutiny will be open and transparent. 

4. The key provisions of the legislation 

These are as follows: 

(1) Every local authority is required to have in place a Crime and Disorder 
Committee with power to review and scrutinise, and make reports and 
recommendations, regarding the discharge by the responsible authorities of 
their crime and disorder functions;

(2) Crime and Disorder Committees must meet at least once a year;

(3) Responsible authorities or co-operating bodies (non statutory CSP 
members) must provide such information requested by the Crime and 
Disorder Committee within the timescales identified in the request; 

(4) Crime and Disorder Committees can request the attendance of a 
representative of a responsible authority or co-operating body in order to 
answer questions; 

(5) Responsible authorities or co-operating bodies must respond to any 
recommendations made by the Crime and Disorder Committee within 28 
days. 

(6) Crime and Disorder Committees can co-opt additional members to serve on 
the committee to add value and expertise to the Committee’s work. Co-
optees can include any person except a member of the local authority’s 
executive. 

Page 2



Protocol for the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters
 

7

5. Terms of Reference for the scrutiny and overview of crime and 
disorder in Horsham District

The function and terms of reference of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee in 
relation to Crime and Disorder issues are as follows: 

(1) to scrutinise the work of the CSP and the partners who comprise it, insofar 
as their activities relate to the partnership itself; 

(2) to make reports and / or recommendations to the Council with respect to the 
discharge by the CSP of its crime and disorder functions; 

(3) to act as a ‘critical friend’ of the CSP, providing it with constructive challenge 
at a strategic level rather than adversarial fault-finding at an operational 
level; 

(4) to consider Councillor Call for Actions (CCfAs) that arise through the 
Council’s CCfA process and which relate to Crime and Disorder matters.

Work Programming - The CSP will be advised in advance of any scrutiny 
review relating to a crime and disorder issue that the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee is intending to undertake as part of its annual work programme. 

Scrutiny Topics - These may include scrutiny of the CSP partnership plan, the 
strategic assessment, performance reports, or any activities relating to crime 
and disorder matters which are co-ordinated at district level.  It is 
recommended that performance against the partnership plan be considered as 
the benchmark for any selected topic.

Notice of required attendance at scrutiny meetings -The Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee will give at least 4 weeks notice to responsible/co-
operating authorities requesting their attendance at a scrutiny and overview 
meeting. Attendance requests will clearly outline the scope of the scrutiny 
exercise. 

Notice of Information required for scrutiny -The Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee will give at least 4 weeks notice to responsible / co-operating 
authorities requesting information relating to the planning and operation of 
crime and disorder reduction activities and strategies that it requires in order to 
facilitate the overview and scrutiny process.  Information provided by 
responsible/co-operating authorities should be depersonalised, unless the 
identification of an individual is necessary or appropriate for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to properly exercise its powers. The information should 
also not include information that would be reasonably likely to prejudice legal 
proceedings or current or future operations of the responsible authority/co-
operating authorities. 

Page 3



Protocol for the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters
 

8

Making and Responding to Recommendations - At the conclusion of its 
study, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee will consult the CSP on any draft 
reports and associated recommendations before they are published. Final 
reports and recommendations will be sent to the relevant responsible / co-
operating authorities that are affected by the report or recommendations, plus 
other individuals or organisations that contributed to the study. As required by 
the legislation, responsible / co-operating authorities must respond to any 
relevant recommendations made by the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
within 28 days of receipt. 

Monitoring the Implementation of Recommendations - The Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee will monitor, as appropriate, progress in implementing any 
recommendations. 

Reviewing the Protocol - This protocol will be kept under regular review to 
ensure it remains fit for purpose and compliant with emerging legislation.

Page 4



Vulnerable Victims

9

Outcome To engage with our vulnerable persons community in order to prevent crime and provide support

Context This can be broken down into Young Persons/CSE,  Disabled (including Mental Health) and Older Persons

Strategic Objectives 
 To increase the confidence in reporting of crimes by these groups.
[...]
trict Council Community Safety Team also supported the CSE National Awareness Day on 
18 March via social media.P

age 14



Horsham District Community Safety Partnership

 ACTION PLAN 2015 – 2016

Priority: Casualty Reduction. Road Safety Action Group

19

Outcome The aim of the Group is to reduce the number of killed and seriously injured (KSI) on the roads in the 
District. 

R A G

Strategic Objectives 

 To reduce road related casualties especially killed and seriously injured, through engineering, 
enforcement, and education within the boundaries of the Horsham District. 

 Making people feel safer through education and awareness. 
 Improve risk awareness through review and renewal of statistical data to reinforce and shape delivery 

of road safety the Horsham District. 
 To increase the confidence and satisfaction levels reported by our communities. 

G
G
G
G

Key Performance 
Indicators

 Support the Department for Transports - Strategic Framework for Road Safety 2011 report,  with national targets of :
reducing deaths on the road by 37% to 1770 by 2020; 
and by 57% to 1200 and the reduction of the incidence of killed and serious injured on our roads by 70% to 10 000 
by 2030.

 Work towards safer roads in Horsham District.
 Improve inter-agency co-ordination and co-operation in the area of communications, equipment, resources and training for 

RTC’s.

Strategic Lead 
Partners

West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service 

Operational Delivery 
Lead  

Richard Davy – Station Manager – Horsham. West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service

P
age 15



Horsham District Community Safety Partnership

 ACTION PLAN 2015 – 2016

Priority: Casualty Reduction. Road Safety Action Group

20

Action Quarterly Progress Update Status
(R A G)

COSTS (Company Operator Safer Transport Scheme). Event 
aimed at the business community within West Sussex to 
promote safer driving.

Nothing planned as yet. Discussed at Jan RSAG. Package will 
be rewritten by SSRP team due to this being an older pac
[...]
will plan 
to have an awareness event on the day before or day of the 
Police D/D action day in town if notified in time to arrange -
carried out by E watch.

G

Bikeability Cycle Training. Cycle training delivered into 
schools for ages 10-11.

Ongoing in schools. G

Safer Vehicle Day. A multi-agency event aimed at ensuring 
that drivers and cars are equipped for autumn/winter 
driving.

Coincided this with firefighters charity carwash event 5th March 
concentrating on child seats. Winter car safety gift sets given 

away as draw prizes at BRAKE event 24th Nov – free draw to all 
who signed up to the Pledge. BRAKE pledge and draw also 
employed at Piazza Italia and new mature driver survey with 

offer or evaluation session.

G

Junior Road Safety Officers. Appointment of Junior road 
safety officers to support school road safety officers. Updates 
to incorporate Urban/Rural footsteps.

Ongoing in schools with good take-up G

Junior Citizen. An event for year 6 children across the 
District where input is delivered from multi-agency teams 
including the following:

 Cycle safety
 Road crossing
 Assessing road dangers
 Making decisions on their own

Completed 2015 and 2016 for HDC

G

P
age 17



Horsham District Community Safety Partnership

 ACTION PLAN 2015 – 2016

Priority: Casualty Reduction. Road Safety Action Group

22

Safe Drive, Stay Alive. Education for new and pre-drivers 
delivered in a theatrical environment in an emotive and 
hard-hitting way, influencing behaviour and attitude on the 
roads. 

Completed in HDC schools for 2015/16. Collyers will event will 
be held at Horsham Arts Centre 1st Nov 16

G

Driver training. Sussex Police offence diversion courses. 
Provide educational training sessions to selected Horsham 
District drivers/riders as an alternative to a fine and points 
when selected driving offences have been committed.

Ongoing through Sussex Police G

Mocktail Apprentice. The aim - empowering young people to 
explore safe, responsible alternatives to alcohol. Delivered 
by the MA team this concept dovetails perfectly into the “life-
long learning” aim of the modern Fire & Rescue Service and 
CSP by providing information on alcohol with the associated 
danger when combined with driving. This is valid for the 
young people as they mature into drivers but it is just as 
relevant for them as passengers and lets them know that 
they have a choice. 

Mocktail dates supplied as follows which will be supported by 
FRS and CSP partners. Unfortunately this is a scaled down 

version due to less funding being available.

Finale 11th May 16 .

Farlington 4th March 2016
Forest 28th April 2016
Rydon 12th February 2016
Tanbridge1 26th January 2016
Tanbridge2 27th January 2016
Steyning 21st April 2016

G

P
age 18



Horsham District Community Safety Partnership

 ACTION PLAN 2015 – 2016

Priority: ALCOHOL AND DRUGS

23

Outcome
To reduce the harm caused by drugs and alcohol to individuals, families and our communities.

Key Performance 
Indicators

 Increase in use of prevention and early intervention services 

 Reduction in number of alcohol related crimes 

 Reduction in road traffic collisions where drugs and alcohol are considered a causation factor 

 Reduction in violent and acquisitive crimes where drugs and alcohol are considered a causation factor

 National, regional and local campaigns promoted.

 Increase in Hub client referrals for extended brief intervention with clients who are drinking at risky levels 

Strategic Lead Partners Joint Leads – WSCC Public Health / Sussex Police / Horsham District Council / CCG’s

Operational Delivery 
Lead  

Greg Charman (Health and Wellbeing / Community Safety Manager – Horsham District Council)

P
age 19



Horsham District Community Safety Partnership

 ACTION PLAN 2015 – 2016

Priority: ALCOHOL AND DRUGS

24

Action Lead Agency Progress Status

(R A G)

1. Highlight strategic issues 
seen as current blockages 
(such as dual diagnosis and 
commissioning services
[...]
ing them.  Regulators are talking to each other 
about this and it may be appropriate for Horsham District.  

Bev Young reported that DS at WSCC had been invited to present idea of Water Angels at Horsham 
Pubwatch meetings, has worked in Crawley.  Greg Charman has agreed to talk to Horsham 
Pubwatch on this.   

UPDATE (29/07/15) – Davinia Springer due to attend Horsham’s Pubwatch on 04/08/15 to present 
to the group on the Water Angels project.

UPDATE (04/11/15) – Holly will be looking at the Water Angels Programme into the future and Holly 
will find out if there are events planned for the Horsham District and share with members.

Note to Readers:

P
age 33



Horsham District Community Safety Partnership

 ACTION PLAN 2015 – 2016

Priority: ALCOHOL AND DRUGS

38

15. The above action plan will be refined in light of outcomes from West Sussex Alcohol and Drug Needs Assessment 2014 commissioned by West Sussex 
Drug and Alcohol Action Team and the resulting Alcohol Strategy/Alcohol Operational Plan.

16. The action plan links to the ongoing county wide strategic work aiming to explore issues relating to dual diagnosis and mental health needs 
associated with drugs and alcohol.

P
age 34


	Agenda
	5 Protocol for the Scrutiny of Crime and Disorder Matters
	6 Review of the progress of the Community Safety Partnership Action Plans
	Casualty Reduction Action Plan
	Alcohol and Drugs Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Crime and Disorder Working Group
18 APRIL 2016

Present: Councillors: Roger Clarke (Chairman), Alan Britten, David Coldwell, 
Adrian Lee, Tim Lloyd and Jim Sanson

Apologies: Councillors: David Skipp

Also Present: John Blackall, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, Mike Morgan, 
Godfrey Newman and Kate Rowbottom

1  MINUTES

The notes of the meeting held on 14th December 2015 were approved as a 
correct record. 

2  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

4  PROTOCOL FOR THE SCRUTINY OF CRIME AND DISORDER MATTERS

The Working Group noted the protocol which outlined the key provisions of the 
relevant legislation, the Terms of Reference of the Working Group, its duty to 
meet at least once a year, the role of scrutinising the CSP Plan and 
performance reports, the ability to give notice to responsible authorities to 
require their representatives to attend Working Group meetings or to provide 
information required for Scrutiny.

5  REVIEW OF THE PROGRESS OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP ACTION PLANS

The Community Safety Manager presented the end of year action plan for his 
priority – Alcohol and Drugs. As the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) the 
partners develop a plan each year focusing on the priorities of the District. This 
report reflected back on 2015/16 and progress that had been made. 

The overall outcome of this priority was to “reduce the harm caused by drugs 
and alcohol to individuals, families and our communities”. There were six key 
performance indicators and although not all of these had been achieved in the 
year, a great deal of positive work had taken place. 



Crime and Disorder Working Group
18 April 2016

2

The action group that looked after this priority met on a quarterly basis and had 
provided a detailed response to the each of the strategic actions in the report 
which showed Members what had been achieved under this priority in 2015/16. 

The Community Safety Manager talked the Working Group through the 
progress detailed in the report. 

Members noted that in the forthcoming year the Partnership would continue to 
be involved with and support the promotion of a number of public health 
campaigns in the District such as Dry January, Mental Health Awareness Week, 
Samaritans Awareness Day and Dementia Awareness Week. 

The Working Group was disappointed to learn that the Mocktail Apprentice 
project would no longer continue as Horsham Matters could no longer support 
the scheme financially. The officers informed Members that all funding avenues 
had been explored in a bid to continue this project, but unfortunately these had 
not been successful. 

The second action plan priority under the CSP action plan – Casualty 
Reduction, was presented by the Road Safety Action Group lead Mr. Richard 
Davy, Station Manager, West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service. 

The outcome of this priority was “to reduce the number of killed and seriously 
injured on the roads in the District”. 

There were four strategic objectives for 2015/16 and Mr. Davy updated the 
Working Group on the progress related to each of these. There had been a 
slight increase in road related deaths in 2015/16 compared to the previous year, 
the action group was trying to intervening at an earlier stager i.e. at primary 
schools, in order to educate and raise awareness. The action group met on a 
regular basis through the year and was taking positive action in Horsham to 
prevent antisocial driving. 

Mr. Davy talked the Working Group through the progress in the report under 
each of the actions. 

Members were invited to attend Safe Drive, Stay Alive, which was an 
educational event for new drivers on 1st November 2016 at the Capitol. 

The Community Safety Manager presented the final action plan on Vulnerable 
Victims priority on behalf of the Sussex Police. The outcome of this priority was 
“to engage with vulnerable persons in the community in order to prevent crime 
and provide support”. 

There was a growing ageing population in the District and there had also been 
a shift in crime types over recent years i.e. online and telephone scams, child 
exploitation, therefore leading to a growing need to support vulnerable people in 
the community i.e. older persons, disabled people and younger persons. 



Crime and Disorder Working Group
18 April 2016

3

3

The action group had been working with carers and care homes as they were 
often closest to vulnerable people. Lots of work was also going on with private 
companies and voluntary organisations. 

Members questioned whether there were any statistics on online crime in the 
District. The Community Safety Manager would endeavour to get hold of the 
statistics for Members. 

A resolution centre was now in place which provided a response to reports of 
online crime. 

An objective of this action group was to communicate information to vulnerable 
people on how to report and recognise crime.

The Chairman of the Working Group thanked the officers for their presentations 
and for the information they had provided on what was happening in the District 
under the Community Safety Partnership. 

6  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Scrutiny and Committee Support Officer would arrange the next meeting 
for November/December 2016, to review progress of the action plans half way 
through the Partnership’s delivery year.

The meeting closed at 6.27 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


